

No. 12-1494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NML CAPITAL, LTD., ET AL.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLIC OF FRANCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
ARGENTINA'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DIANA BILLIK
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
52 Avenue Hoche
75379 Paris Cedex 08
France

ANDREW RHYS DAVIES
(Counsel of Record)
MOLLY C. SPIECZNY
MICHAEL WESTFAL
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300
andrew.rhys.davies@allenoverly.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ AFFIRM- ANCE OF AN INJUNCTION DESIGNED TO COMPEL PAYMENT OF PAST-DUE SOVEREIGN DEBT DEVIATED FROM FUNDAMENTAL TENETS OF EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE.....	6
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS THREATENS WIDER PUBLIC INTERESTS.....	7
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Will Have A Global Impact	7
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Jeopardizes The Ability Of Sovereign Debtors To Achieve Orderly And Negotiated Restructurings Of Their External Debt.....	10
1. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Creates Disincentives For Creditors To Participate In Orderly Debt Restructurings ...	10

	PAGE
2. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Threatens The <i>Ad Hoc</i> Sovereign Debt Restructuring Process And Has Wide Implications For Inter-Creditor Equity	13
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Also Threatens Sovereign Lending, Particularly Development Aid In The Form Of Loans To Developing Countries.....	15
D. Contrary To The Court Of Appeals' View, Collective Action Clauses Do Not Ameliorate The Problems Created By Its Ruling.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	6
<i>Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933)	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	6
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	7
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	6
Statutes and Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities:	
Udaibir S. Das et al., Sovereign Debt Restructurings 1950-2010: Literature Survey, Data, and Stylized Facts, International Monetary Fund Working Paper No. 12/203 (August 2012)	8, 11

	PAGE
International Monetary Fund, <i>Eligibility To Use The Fund's Facilities For Concessional Financing</i> (March 15, 2013)	15
International Monetary Fund, <i>Sovereign Debt Restructuring—Recent Developments and Implications for the Fund's Legal and Policy Framework</i> (April 26, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Julian Schumacher et al., <i>Sovereign Defaults in Court: The Rise of Creditor Litigation 1976-2010</i> (2013)	11
Horatia Muir Watt, <i>Private International Law Beyond the Schism</i> , 2(3) <i>Transnational Legal Theory</i> (2011)	12
The World Bank, <i>International Debt Statistics 2013</i> (2013).....	9
World Bank, World Development Indicators, available at http://databank.worldbank.org (last visited July 22, 2013)	15
Jeromin Zettelmeyer et al., <i>The Greek Debt Exchange: An Autopsy</i> (September 11, 2012)	19
